











This Page Left

Intentionally Blank



(1C006)

CORRECTED COPY Org Unit No.: 1950
Org. Name.: Employee Fringe

Date: October 27, 2012

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S
2012 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

By Supervisors Dimitrijevic, Biddle, Lipscomb, Broderick, Weishan, Harris and Haas

Amend Org. Unit No. 1950 — Employee Fringe Benefits, to modify the Wellness Initiative,
as follows:

Wellness Initiative. The 2011 Adopted Budget included a provision to contract
with United Health Care for a disease management program that focuses
wellness efforts on individuals suffering from specific chronic health issues. For
2012, the cost of Disease Management is assumed in the overall health care
budget, while $700,000 $625,000 is budgeted for this-initiative_ an improved
wellness program, beginning July 1, as an investment in improving the health of
employees to slow the long-term rate of health benefit cost increases.

An RFP will be issued for a wellness program that includes a health risk
assessment with biometric screening, health coaching and quarterly follow-up
contacts by health professionals. A contract proposal will be submitted for
County Board approval no later than May 2012. Additionally, the Employee
Benefits Division will work with the TPA to broaden the definition of preventative
health services that can be accessed without an office visit co-pay, thereby
incenting well-checks. The wellness program will incentivize program

participation. Fhe-Employee Benefits Workgroup-is-directed-to-desighan

participation-by providing monthly financial incentives for full participation in the
program, and surcharges for non-participation or tobacco use to be credited
against premiums, as shown in the following table.

Single Plan | Family Plan
Participation — non tobacco (Credit) ($25)
Participation — tobacco user (surcharge) | $10
Non-participation (surcharge) $25

o

($50)
$20
$50

(92]

37


jennifermueller
Rectangle


(1C006)

CORRECTED COPY Org Unit No.: 1950
Org. Name.: Employee Fringe

Date: October 27, 2012

This amendment would increase tax levy by $370,913.

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital Project) (or Bonds*)
1950 Emp. Fringe ($511,368) ($511,368) 0
All other All other depts. $436,368 $65,455 $370,913
Depts
TOTALS: ($75,000) ($445,913) $370,913

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this
amendment.

FINANCE AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE ROLL CALL
AYES | NOES

De Bruin X
Mayo X
Schmitt X
Johnson
Romo West
Chairman

TOTALS: |3 3

BAIRED on 10/27/11

38


jennifermueller
Rectangle


(1C008)

Org Unit No.: 1950

Org. Name.: Employee Fringe Benefits
Date: November 2, 2011

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S
2012 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

By Supervisor Sanfelippo

Amend Org. Unit No. 1950 — Employee Fringe Benefits, as follows:

The County shall not exercise its option to extend the Cambridge Advisory Group
contract, and shall instead allow the contract to terminate as of December 31, 2011.

The Department of Human Resources - Employee Benefits Division shall solicit Requests

for Proposal (RFPs) for Required Consulting Services from local, well-established and

licensed insurance agencies that provide actuarial healthcare plan services.

The Department shall ensure that in order to qualify to submit a response to the RFP,

the respondent shall meet at least the following criteria: (a) at least 10-years of

experience doing business in southeastern Wisconsin designing and implementing cost

effective employee benefit programs, (b) experience in designing employee benefit plan

options that provide employees tax-advantaged options for meeting the employee-

share of any benefit plans, thereby providing the same or greater level of benefits at a

lesser cost to the employee, and (c) expert knowledge of provider networks, and the

pricing and delivery practices of local healthcare delivery systems, which would allow the

County to potentially enter into cost-effective direct contracts with local providers.

Before awarding a contract to the successful respondent pursuant to the RFP, the

Department shall seek the approval of the County Board's Personnel Committee.

The amount of money appropriated for the Required Consulting Services during fiscal
year 2012 shall be the same amount as is included in the County Executive's 2012

budget proposal and the contract with the Cambridge.

39


jennifermueller
Rectangle


(1C008)

Org Unit No.: 1950

Org. Name.: Employee Fringe Benefits
Date: November 2, 2011

This amendment would increase tax levy by $0.

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital Project) (or Bonds*)
1950 Employee Fringe $0 $0 $0
Benefits
TOTALS: $0 $0 $0

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this
amendment.

FINANCE AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE ROLL CALL
AYES | NOES
De Bruin
Mayo X
Schmitt
Johnson
Romo West X
Chairman X
TOTALS: |3 3

Motion to [DeR on 11/2/11

40


jennifermueller
Rectangle


Laid Over on 10/26/11 (1B004)

Org Unit No.: Parks Capital
Org. Name.:_ (WP)

Date: October 27, 2011

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S
2012 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

By Supervisors Biddle and Romo West

Amend Org. Unit No. WP — Parks Capital, as follows:

Amend Capital Improvements Parks Maintenance by adding the following language:

An appropriation of $2,000,000 is budgeted to repair portions of the HVAC systems at
the Martin Luther King Jr. and Kosciuszko Community Centers. Financing will be
provided from $2,000,000 in general obligation bonding.

This amendment would general obligation bonding by $2,000,000.

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital Project) (or Bonds*)
WP Parks Capital $2,000,000 ($2,000,000)* $0
TOTALS: $2,000,000 ($2,000,000)* $0

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this
amendment.

FINANCE AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE ROLL CALL
AYES | NOES

De Bruin
Mayo X
Schmitt
Johnson X
Romo West X
Chairman

TOTALS: |3 3

Motion to Bl on 10/27/11

1of2
41



DATE

TO

FROM

SUBJECT

COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE
INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION

November 4, 2011
Supervisor John Thomas, Chair, Finance & Audit Committee

Pamela Bryant, Interim Fiscal and Budget Administrator, Department of Administrative
Services

Amendment Number 2 - 2012 Budget

Amendment No. 2 consists of expenditures and revenues related to position actions (i.e.,
reclassifications, reallocations, creations and abolishments) approved by the Personnel
Committee and County Board that have not been included in the County Executive’s 2012
Recommended Budget. The following Amendment No. 2 should be adopted as part of the
final 2012 Adopted Budget:

Amendment No. 2

WHEREAS, the County Board in their meeting held on November 3, 2011 has
authorized salary changes, reclassifications, and new positions which are not included in the
County Executive’s 2012 Recommended Budget, the detail of which is on file with the
Department of Administrative Services; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the County Executive’s 2012 Recommended Budget for General
County Purposes be amended as follows:

County Board Actions
Prior to 11/3/2011
Actions* Total

Expenditures $ 97,628 $ 97,628
Revenues 78,144 78,144
Tax Levy $ 19,484 $ 19,484

endment 2 (actions from 11/3/2011) failed on a 3-3 vote at the November 2, 2012 Finance and
Augit Committee Meeting
M&%J
[

Pamela Bryant
Interim Fiscal and Budget Administrator, Department of Administrative Services

pc: Chris Abele, County Executive
Terry Cooley, Chief of Staff, County Board of Supervisors
Steve Cady, County Board Fiscal Analyst
Carol Mueller, Committee Clerk, County Board of Supervisors
George Aldrich, Chief of Staff, County Executive
Tia Torhorst, Director of Legislative Affairs, County Executive
Patrick Farley, Director, Department of Administrative Services



0w N N W

10
11

12
13
14
15
16

AMENDMENT NO. 2

File No. 11-
(Journal,)

Amendment No. 2

WHEREAS, the County Board in their meetings held on November 3, 2011 has authorized
salary changes, reclassifications, and new positions which are not included in the County Executive’s
Recommended 2012 Budget, the detail of which is on file with the Department of Administrative

Services; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the County Executive’s 2012 Recommended Budget for General County

Purposes be amended as follows:

County Board Actions
11/3/2011
Actions Total
Expenditures $ 97,628 $ 97,628
Revenues 78,144 78,144
Tax Levy $ 19,484 $ 19,484
John Thomas

Finance & Audit Committee Chair

H:\Budget\ DOCBDGT\BUDGET\2012\Amendments\2\ AMND2resolution2012 - ALL revised.doc2



0N 3 N U B WN -

B DA D DD LWLLLWWMWWWWNNNNRNE NN NN _ _ _
SEO 0 288 adcrRuN 2B RNBORUNEE s Iaarson 2w

To conform to the County Executive’s 2012 Recommended Budget for Unit No. 1996 —
County Sales Tax Revenue, by recommending adoption of the following:

File No. 11-426
A RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE

Amending Section 22.04 of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County relating to Sales
and Use Taxes.

WHEREAS, Section 22.01 of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County relating
to Sales and Use Taxes clearly states that “the county sales and use taxes imposed
hereunder shall be used only for the purpose of directly reducing the property tax levy of
the county;” and

WHEREAS, Section 22.04 of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County relating
to Sales and Use Taxes further earmarked the use of sales and use tax funds to be applied
toward capital and operating expenditures; and

WHEREAS, notwithstanding Section 22.04, county sales and use tax collections in
excess of the amount budgeted have been used in calculating the County’s year-end
operating surplus/deficit; and

WHEREAS, budgeted county sales and use tax revenues collections have exceeded
the amount of tax supported debt service required for budget years 2009, 2010, and 2011
and the same is anticipated for the 2012 budget; and as a result greater flexibility as to the
use of these excess collections should be considered; and

WHEREAS, for budgetary purposes, the County’s pledge to levy ad valorem taxes for
the payment of debt service payments treats sales tax revenues and property tax revenues
as fungible (interchangeable); and

WHEREAS, the county budget is a broad based allocation of overall resources based
on county-wide priorities to fund those services which provide for the meeting of
achievable departmental outcomes desired by the community; and

WHEREAS, this change is being recommended to allow greater flexibility in the use
of this revenue and to recognize the reality that, when actual sales tax revenues during a
given year exceeds budgeted projections, the uncommitted balance goes into the general
fund and is used in calculating the following year’s tax levy; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED that the County Board of Supervisors does hereby adopt the
following ordinance amending Section 22.04 of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee
County as of December 31, 2011.



46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71

72
73
74

AN ORDINANCE

To amend Section 22.04 of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County relating
to Sales and Use Taxes.

The County Board of Supervisors of the County of Milwaukee does ordain as
follows:

SECTION 1. Section 22.04 of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County, is
hereby amended as follows:

22.04 Application of Sales and Use Tax Revenue.

Sales and use tax revenues shall be applied toward county eapital expenditures
as follows:

(1) County sales and use tax revenues shall be dedicated to pay general
obligation debt service costs; and

(2) Any surplus county sales and use tax revenues shall be used to:

(a) Cash-finance capital improvement projects;

(b) Prepay outstanding bonds;

(c) Prefund employee benefit costs or fund unanticipated or extraordinary
annual increases in such costs; or

(d) Supplement the Appropriation for Contingencies.

H:\Shared\COMCLERK\Budget Files\2012 Budget Files\Ordinances\Sales Tax.doc



HLWN =

O NOY N

el

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24

To conform to the County Executive’s 2012 Recommended Budget for Unit No. 4000 —

Office of the Sheriff, by recommending adoption of the following:

AN ORDINANCE

File No. 11-426

To amend Section 31 of Appendix C (Parking Regulations) of the Milwaukee County
General Ordinances, relating to penalties for parking citations.

The County Board of Supervisors of the County of Milwaukee does ordain as

follows:

SECTION 1. Section 31 of Appendix C (Parking Regulations) of the General Ordinances of
Milwaukee County is amended as follows:

(3) Forfeitures for parking violations.

(a) Forfeitures for uniform statewide parking, stopping and standing offenses. Minimum and
maximum forfeitures for violation of the offenses described in ss. 346.51—346.55, Wis.

Stats., adopted by reference in section 1 of this code shall be:

Offense Forfeiture Forfeiture
Minimum Maximum
346.51(1) |Improper parking on/off roadway. $27-0035.00 $200.00
346.52(1) jStopping/standing in prohibited areas. $27-0035.00 47.00
Second conviction within one (1) year. 57.00 100.00
346.52(2) |Stopping/standing on highway by grade school. $27-0035.00 47.00
Second conviction within one (1) year. 57.00 100.00
346.53 Parking/standing where prohibited. $27-0035.00 100.00
Second conviction within one (1) year. 57.00 100.00
346.54 improper parking/standing of vehicle $27-0035.00 47.00
Second conviction within one (1) year. 57.00 100.00
346.55(1) |Parking on left side of highway. $24-0035.00 100.00
346.55(2) |Parking vehicle for sale on highway. $27-0035.00 200.00
346.55(3) |Parking on posted private property. $27-0035.00 100.00
Second conviction within one (1) year. 57.00 100.00

(b) Overtime parking. The forfeiture for violations of the provision of section 9(5) of this




25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42
43

code relating to limited time parking, or section 9(6) of this code relating to parking in
metered zones or lots, shall be not less than twenty-seven thirty-five dollars ($276635.00)
nor more than fifty-seven dollars ($57.00) for the first offense within twenty-four (24) hours,
and not less than fifty-seven dollars ($57.00) nor more than one hundred dollars ($100.00)
for the second or subsequent offense within twenty-four (24) hours. Each hour during
which a violation occurs or continues shall be considered a separate offense.

(c) Penalty for other parking violations. The penalty for all other parking violations not
included under paragraph (a) or (b) shall be a forfeiture of not less than twenty-seven thirty-
five dollars ($276635.00) nor more than two hundred dollars ($200.00). Violations of this
section are not controlled by or subject to the procedures set forth in chapter 63 of the
General Ordinances.

(3)Other violations. Any person who shall violate any provisions of this code for which a
penalty is not established by subsections (1) and (2) of this section shall be subject to a
forfeiture of not less than twenty-seven thirty-five dollars ($2%6035.00) nor more than fifty
dollars ($50.00).

H:\Shared\COMCLERK!IBudget Files\2012 Budget Files\Ordinances\Parking Citations.doc



1 To conform to the County Executive's 2012 recommended budget and an amendment by
2 the Finance and Audit Committee for Org. Unit 9500 — Zoological Department, by
3 recommending adoption of the following:
4
5 File No. 11-426
6
7 AN ORDINANCE
8
9 To amend Section 47.32(b) of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County relating to
10 admission charges and parking fees at the county zoo.
11
12 The County Board of Supervisors of the County of Milwaukee does ordain as
13 follows:
14
15 SECTION 1. Sections 47.32(b) of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County, as
16  amended to and including , is hereby amended as follows:
17
18 (b) Except as provided in subsection (d) hereof, the following fees shall be charged for
19 admission to the county zoo: From 9:00 a.m. to closing every day, the admission
20 fee shall be thirteen-doHars-and-twenty-five-eents+{$13-25) fourteen dollars and
21 twenty-five cents ($14.25) for nonresident adults, ten-deHars-and-twenty-five-cents
22 £$10-25) eleven dollars and twenty-five cents ($11.25) for nonresident children
23 twelve (12) years of age or younger, eleven-delars-and-fifty-cents{$1+1-50} twelve
24 dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) for county resident adults, eight- doHars-and-fifty
25 eents—+$8-50)-nine dollars and fifty cents ($9.50) for county resident children twelve
26 (12) years of age or younger, twelve-dellars-and-twenty-five-cents{($12-25) thirteen
27 dollars and twenty-five cents ($13.25) for nonresident senior citizens and ten-deMHars
28 and-fifty-eents{$10-50)-eleven dollars and fifty cents ($11.50) for county resident
29 senior citizens presenting an older adult 1.D. card, or other valid, legal form of
30 identification, ten dollars and twenty-five cents ($10.25) for nonresident education
31 adult, nine dollars and fifty cents ($9.50) for county resident education adult, seven
32 dollars and twenty-five cents ($7.25) for nonresident education junior, six dollars
33 and fifty cents ($6.50) for county resident education junior, twelve dollars ($12.00)
34 for nonresident group adult, ten dollars and twenty-five cents ($10.25) for county
35 resident group adult, nine dollars ($9.00) for nonresident group junior, seven dollars
36 and twenty-five cents ($7.25) for county resident group junior. The above fees apply
37 from April 1 through October 31. From November 1 through March 31, the
38 following fees shall be charged: eleven dollars and seventy five cents ($11.75) for
39 nonresident adults, eight dollars and seventy five cents ($8.75) for nonresident
40 juniors, ten dollars ($10.00) for county resident adults, seven dollars ($7.00) for
41 county resident juniors, ten dollars and twenty-five cents ($10.25) for nonresident
42 senior citizens and eight dollars and fifty cents ($8.50) for county resident senior
43 citizens presenting an older adult 1.D. card, or other valid, legal form of

44 identification. The admission fee shall be eight dollars ($8.00) for adults and five



45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

60
61

dollars and fifty cents ($5.50) for children every Wednesday of each month for
county residents, except holidays. Admission fees are waived for county residents
on Thanksgiving, Christmas and New Years. There will be one (1) free day per
month for both county and non-county residents, from January through April, and in
November and December. In all instances, parking fees will continue to be
charged.

Except as provided in subsection (d) hereof, the following fees shall be charged for
parking at the county zoo parking lot: eleven-deHars<$11-00) twelve dollars
($12.00) per car at all times when the zoo is open to the general public; fifteen
deHars{$15-00) sixteen dollars ($16.00) per bus whenever the zoo is open to the
general public; five dollars ($5.00) per car charged for zoological society sponsored
private events held at the zoo during the evening.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall become effective January 1, 2012.

H:\Shared\COMCLERK\Budget Files\2012 Budget Files\Ordinances\Zoo Fee Increase- Ordinance.doc



0 NN N b WN —

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

To conform to the County Executive’s 2012 Recommended Budget, by recommending
adoption of the following:

File No. 11-426
A RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE

Abolishing Section 17.33 of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County relating to
reimbursement of Continuing Legal Education and membership dues in the Wisconsin Bar
Association for non-represented attorneys and State-employed prosecutors in the Office of

the District Attorney.

WHEREAS, Section 17.33 of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County
provides for reimbursement to non-represented employees, and to State-employed
prosecutors in the Office of the District Attorney, of expenses related to continuing legal
education (CLE) credits up to $600 per year, per employee; and 100 percent of the cost
and mandatory membership in the Wisconsin Bar Association (bar dues); and

WHEREAS, Section 17.33 of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County relating
to reimbursement for CLE credits and bar dues provides a benefit similar to represented
employees who receive the benefit by contract with the Association of Milwaukee County
Attorneys; and

WHEREAS, the contract with the Association of Milwaukee County Attorneys
expires on December 31, 2011; and

WHEREAS, such benefits will no longer be permissible items of collective
bargaining under 2011 Wisconsin Act 10; and

WHEREAS, the 2012 County Executive Recommended Budget proposes to
eliminate reimbursement of CLE credits and Bar dues for all covered employees; and

WHEREAS, with the expiration of the contract with the Association of Milwaukee
County Attorneys, the 2012 County Executive Recommended Budget would also eliminate
the carry-over of unused funds into the subsequent year; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the County Board of Supervisors does hereby adopt the
following ordinance abolishing Section 17.33 of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee
County as of January 1, 2012,



46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80

81
82

AN ORDINANCE

To abolish Section 17.33 of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County relating
to reimbursement of Continuing Legal Education credits and membership dues for the
Wisconsin Bar Association for non-represented attorneys and State-employed prosecutors
in the Office of the District Attorney.

The County Board of Supervisors of the County of Milwaukee does ordain as
follows:

SECTION 1. Section 17.33 of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County, is
hereby abolished:

H:\Shared\COMCLERK\Budget Files\2012 Budget Files\Ordinances\CLE Bar Dues.doc



WA wN

(o))

10
11
12
13

14
15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27
28
29
30

31
32

File No. 11-421

(ITEM 2) From Chairman, Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission
(SEWRPCQ), submitting the property tax levy required in partial support of regional planning
in Southeastern Wisconsin in calendar year 2012, by recommending adoption of the
following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 66.0309(14)(b) of the Wisconsin Statutes,
SEWRPC has submitted its budget for aid for the calendar year 2012 in the amount of
$2,370,245 and the allocation of said amount to each of the seven counties in the
Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission area on the basis of the equalized
value of each county as of January 1, 2010, to the total equalized value of the seven
counties as of January 1, 2010, as follows:

January 1, 2010 Apportionment
County Equalized Valuation Tax Levy Percent Amount

Kenosha 14,232,681,100 7.7935% $184,725
Milwaukee 63,403,510,200 34.7186% 822,915
Ozaukee 10,801,617,900 5.9148% 140,195
Racine 15,228,632,600 8.3388% 197,650
Walworth 15,004,870,300 8.2165% 194,750
Washington 13,661,442,400 7.4807% 177,310
Waukesha 50,288,874.200 27.5372% 652,700

Total  $182,621,628,700 100.0000% $2,370,245

;and

WHEREAS, at its budget hearing meeting on October 14, 2011, the Committee on
Finance and Audit recommended approval of the property tax levy required in partial
support of regional planning in Southeastern Wisconsin in calendar year 2012 (vote 6-0);
now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that there is hereby levied upon all taxable property within
Milwaukee County $822,915 as the County’s proper portion of the 2012 budget of the
Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission, said amount to be transmitted to
the Treasurer of said Commission, after January 1, 2012, upon demand of said Treasurer;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper County officers are directed to
distribute to each municipality within the County, its share of the above $822,915 based
on the ratio of each municipality’s equalized value to the total equalized value of the
County.

H:\Shared\COMCLERK\Budget Files\2012 Budget Files\Resolutions\2012 SEWRPC Resolution.doc



vy
MILWAUKEE COUNTY FISCAL NOTE FORM

DATE: 11/1/11 Original Fiscal Note X

Substitute Fiscal Note ]

SUBJECT: Adoption of the property tax levy for the Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning
Commission for the 2012 Budget.

FISCAL EFFECT:
(] No Direct County Fiscal Impact O Increase Capital Expenditures
[l Existing Staff Time Required
] Decrease Capital Expenditures
] Increase Operating Expenditures
(If checked, check one of two boxes below) O Increase Capital Revenues
[] Absorbed Within Agency’s Budget ] Decrease Capital Revenues
[l Not Absorbed Within Agency’s Budget
(] Decrease Operating Expenditures [0  Use of contingent funds

[ Increase Operating Revenues
XI Decrease Operating Revenues

Indicate below the dollar change from budget for any submission that is projected to result in
increased/decreased expenditures or revenues in the current year.

Expenditure or Current Year Subsequent Year
Revenue Category

Operating Budget Expenditure 822,915

Revenue

Net Cost 0 822,915
Capital Improvement | Expenditure 0 0
Budget Revenue 0 0

Net Cost 0 0




DESCRIPTION OF FISCAL EFFECT

In the space below, you must provide the following information. Attach additional pages if
necessary.

A.

B.

Briefly describe the nature of the action that is being requested or proposed, and the new or
changed conditions that would occur if the request or proposal were adopted.

State the direct costs, savings or anticipated revenues associated with the requested or
proposed action in the current budget year and how those were calculated. * If annualized or
subsequent year fiscal impacts are substantially different from current year impacts, then
those shall be stated as well. In addition, cite any one-time costs associated with the action,
the source of any new or additional revenues (e.g. State, Federal, user fee or private
donation), the use of contingent funds, and/or the use of budgeted appropriations due to
surpluses or change in purpose required to fund the requested action.

Discuss the budgetary impacts associated with the proposed action in the current year. A
statement that sufficient funds are budgeted should be justified with information regarding the
amount of budgeted appropriations in the relevant account and whether that amount is
sufficient to offset the cost of the requested action. If relevant, discussion of budgetary
impacts in subsequent years also shall be discussed. Subsequent year fiscal impacts shall be
noted for the entire period in which the requested or proposed action would be implemented
when it is reasonable to do so (i.e. a five-year lease agreement shall specify the costs/savings
for each of the five years in question). Otherwise, impacts associated with the existing and
subsequent budget years should be cited.

Describe any assumptions or interpretations that were utilized to provide the information on
this form.

In accordance with State Statute 66.0309(14)(a) and (b) which states the following:

For the purpose of providing funds to meet the expenses of a regional planning commission, the
commission shall annually on or before October 1 prepare and approve a budget reflecting the cost of
its operation and services to the local governmental units within the region. The amount of the budget
charged to any local governmental unit shall be in the proportion of the equalized value for tax
purposes of the land, buildings and other improvements on the land of the local governmental unit,
within the region, to the total equalized value within the region. The amount charged to a local
governmental unit shall not exceed .003 percent of equalized value under its jurisdiction and within
the region, unless the governing body of the unit expressly approves the amount in excess of that
percentage.

For a jurisdiction where one-half or more of the land within a county is within a region, the
Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commissiion (SEWRPC) must submit the budgeted

amount to the county clerk before August 1 of each year. The equalized values for the budget year
are released by the State on August 15. Therefore, the budgeted amount for SEWRPC is based on
the previous years equalized value.

The budget amount for 2012 is $822,915 which is an decrease of $7,930 from 2011. The equalized
value for 2010 is $63,403,510,200, including the tax incremental financing districts (TID) and
$60,730,467,000 excluding the TID. The 2012 budgeted amount for SEWRPC is .00130 percent of
the equalized value, which is within the State limit of .003 percent of equalized value.

Adoption of the attached resolution will approve the levy of $822,915 for the 2012 budget to pay for
expenses for SEWRPC. This amount is levied separately from, and is not considered part of, the tax

"If it is assumed that there is no fiscal impact associated with the requested action, then an explanatory statement that justifies that
conclusion shall be provided. If precise impacts cannot be calculated, then an estimate or range should be provided.



levy appropriated for general operation purposes but is a part of County's operating levy that is
applied towards the operating levy limit.

It should be noted that the .00130 percent of equalized value for the SEWRPC amount is not the
same as the equalized rate, which is expressed as a dollar amount per $1,000 equalized value.

Department/Prepared By  Vince Masterson

Authorized Signature Pt "

/

Did DAS-Fiscal Staff Review? Yes [J No





